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Workforce Disability Equality Standard
(WDES) Report 2025
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Introduction

The Workforce Disability Equality Standard (WDES) is a set of ten specific measures (metrics) which enables NHS organisations to compare the workplace and career experiences of Disabled and non-disabled staff. NHS trusts use the metrics data to develop and publish an action plan. Year on year comparison enables trusts to demonstrate progress against the indicators of disability equality.

The WDES is important, because research shows that a motivated, included and valued workforce helps to deliver high quality patient care, increased patient satisfaction and improved patient safety.

The WDES enables NHS organisations to better understand the experiences of their Disabled staff and supports positive change for all existing employees by creating a more inclusive environment for disabled people working and seeking employment in the NHS.

This report summarises the Trust position, and progress against the 10 indicators of the NHS Workforce Disability Equality Standard.

This document reports on the Trust’s workforce data and activity between 1 April 2024 and 31 March 2025. 


The WDES Indicators
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Workforce indicators



	Indicator
	Descriptor

	1
	Percentage of staff in each of the AfC Bands 1-9, Medical and Dental and VSM staff groups compared by: 
•	Non-Clinical staff & Clinical staff

	2
	Relative likelihood of staff being appointed from shortlisting across all posts

	3
	Relative likelihood of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff entering the formal capability process, as measured by entry into the formal capability procedure.
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National NHS staff survey indicators 




	Indicator
	Descriptor

	4
	a) Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff
experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from:

i. Patients/Service users, their relatives or other members of the public
ii. Managers
iii. Other colleagues

b) Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that the last time they experienced harassment, bullying or abuse at work, they or a colleague reported it.

	5
	Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff believing that the Trust provides equal opportunities for career progression or promotion.

	6
	Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that they have felt pressure from their manager to come to work, despite not feeling well enough to perform their duties.

	7
	Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that they are satisfied with the extent to which their organisation values their work.

	8
	Percentage of Disabled staff saying that their employer has made adequate adjustment(s) to enable them to carry out their work.

	9
	a) The staff engagement score for Disabled staff, compared to non-disabled staff.
b) Has your Trust taken action to facilitate the voices of Disabled staff in your organisation to be heard? (Yes) or (No)






[image: A group of people in a meeting

AI-generated content may be incorrect.]
            Board representation indicator



	Indicator
	Descriptor

	10
	Percentage difference between the organisation’s Board voting membership and its organisation’s overall workforce, disaggregated: 
• By voting membership of the Board. 
• By Executive membership of the Board. 







Reporting against the WDES indicators

Indicator 1:  Percentage of staff in each of the AfC bands 1-9, medical and dental and VSM staff groups compared by:  non-clinical staff & clinical staff.

Figure 1 (below) shows the distribution of disabled/non-disabled staff across the AfC pay bands in the non-clinical workforce, for both 2024 and 2025.

Figure 1



	 
	Change 2024-2025

	 
	Disabled
	Not Disabled
	Unknown

	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands <1 to 4
	1%
	0%
	-1%

	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	2%
	-2%
	0%

	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b
	4%
	-4%
	0%

	Cluster 4: AfC  Bands 8c to VSM
	0%
	3%
	-3%



[bookmark: _Hlk194663429]Summary analysis shows that:
· [bookmark: _Hlk163202306]There has been an increase in the proportion of staff self-reporting disability across bands 1-4 (1%), bands 5-7 (2%), and bands 8a and 8b (4%).
· There has been an improvement in declaration rates in 2025 in bands 1-4 and bands 8c to VSM, which has shown that there are no staff with a disability in bands 8c to VSM. 





Figure 2 (below) shows the distribution of disabled/non-disabled staff across the AfC pay bands in the clinical workforce, for both 2023 and 2024.



The table below shows the changes in the last 12 months:

	 
	Change 2024-25

	 
	Disabled
	Not Disabled
	Unknown

	Cluster 1: AfC Bands <1 -4
	1%
	0%
	-1%

	Cluster 2: AfC Bands 5 to 7
	1%
	1%
	-2%

	Cluster 3:  AfC Bands  8a to 8b
	0%
	1%
	-1%

	Cluster 4: AfC Bands 8c to VSM
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Cluster 5:  Med&Den Staff,  Consultants
	0%
	-11%
	11%

	Cluster 6:  Med&Den Staff, Career grade
	2%
	-9%
	6%

	Cluster 7:  Med&Den Staff,  Trainee grade
	1%
	-2%
	1%



[bookmark: _Hlk194663444]Summary analysis shows that:

· There has been a small increase in the proportion of disabled staff in Clusters 1 and 2 and medical clusters 6 and 7 (SAS grade doctors and Trainee Grade). 
· There has been small reduction in the proportion of unknown data, in AfC clinical staff (Clusters 1,2 and 3.
· There has been a significant increase in the proportion of unknown data, in medical clusters (particularly clusters 5 and 6). 


[bookmark: _Hlk194663479]Indicator 2: Relative likelihood of staff being appointed from shortlisting across all posts.

	
	Relative likelihood in 2024
	Relative likelihood in 2025
	Difference +/-

	Relative likelihood of disabled staff being appointed from shortlisting across all posts
	1.03
	1.17
	+ 0.14



Disabled staff are equally likely to be appointed from shortlisting as non-disabled staff as there is no statistical difference in the likelihood of disabled staff being appointed from a shortlist compared to non-disabled staff. This a small decline on the metric from last year but it is still statistically insignificant.

Indicator 3: Relative likelihood of disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff entering the formal capability process, as measured by entry into the formal capability procedure.

	
	Relative likelihood in 2024
	Relative likelihood in 2025
	Difference +/-

	Relative likelihood of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff entering the formal capability process, as measured by entry into the formal capability procedure
	9
	13.9
	+4.9



There has been a significant increase in the relative ratio of disabled staff entering the capability procedure, compared to the previous 12 months. It should be noted that the figures represent 1 disabled people and 1 non disabled people entering the process. When numbers are this small, it demonstrates the mathematical limitations of this metric.

Indicator 4: a) Percentage of disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from:

i. Patients/Service users, their relatives or other members of the public
ii. Managers
iii. Other colleagues

b) Percentage of disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that the last time they experienced harassment, bullying or abuse at work, they or a colleague reported it.








	[bookmark: _Hlk195102704] 
	2023
	2024
	Change

	 
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff

	Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from patients, relatives or the public in last 12 months
	26.03%
	20.47%
	26.42%
	20.44%
	+0.39%
	-0.03%

	Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from managers in last 12 months
	14.78%
	6.60%
	16.81%
	7.18%
	+2.03%
	+0.58%

	Percentage of staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from other colleagues in last 12 months
	19.15%
	10.77%
	23.34%
	14.01%
	+4.19%
	+3.24%

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Percentage of staff saying that the last time they experienced harassment, bullying or abuse at work, they or a colleague reported it
	44.26%
	45.72%
	49.65%
	46.96%
		+5.39%
	-0.02%



	+1.24%



[bookmark: _Hlk164179245]There has been a small increase in the proportion of disabled staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from either patients/relatives (0.39%), but a larger increase in the proportion reporting harassment from managers (2.03%). The largest increase is the proportion of disabled staff experiencing harassment, bullying or abuse from colleagues (4.19%). Similarly, there was an increase in the proportion of non-disabled staff experiencing this treatment from colleagues (3.24%). The increases are larger for disabled staff across all questions.

There has been a large increase in the proportion of disabled staff reporting any abusive treatment when it had occurred (5.39%).

Indicator 5: Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff believing that the Trust provides equal opportunities for career progression or promotion.

	 
	2023
	2024
	Change

	 
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff

	Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff believing that the Trust provides equal opportunities for career progression or promotion.
	51.10%
	60.19%
	52.12%
	58.79%
	+1.02%
	-1.40%



[bookmark: _Hlk164179273]Disabled staff are still positive than non-disabled staff in relation to believing that the Trust provides equal opportunities for career progression or promotion. The score for disabled staff has increased slightly in the last 12 months, whereas the score for non-disabled staff has decrease by 1.40%.

Indicator 6: Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that they have felt pressure from their manager to come to work, despite not feeling well enough to perform their duties.

	 
	2023
	2024
	Change

	 
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff

	Percentage of disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that they have felt pressure from their manager to come to work, despite not feeling well enough to perform their duties
	25.45%
	16.74%
	26.15%
	17.40%
	+0.70%
	+0.66%



[bookmark: _Hlk164179300]Disabled staff are less positive than non-disabled staff saying that they have felt pressure from their manager to come to work, despite not feeling well enough to perform their duties. There has been a small increase in this metric for both disabled and non-disabled staff.

Indicator 7: Percentage of disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that they are satisfied with the extent to which their organisation values their work.

	 
	2023
	2024
	Change

	 
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff
	Disabled staff
	Non-disabled staff

	Percentage of Disabled staff compared to non-disabled staff saying that they are satisfied with the extent to which their organisation values their work.
	36.19%
	47.54%
	37.25%
	47.96%
	+1.06%
	+0.42%



Disabled staff are less positive than non-disabled staff when asked if they are satisfied with the extent to which their organisation values their work. There has been an improvement in this score for both disabled staff and non disabled staff in the last 12 months, particularly for disabled staff.

Indicator 8: Percentage of disabled staff saying that their employer has made adequate adjustment(s) to enable them to carry out their work.

	
	2023
	2024
	Change

	Percentage of Disabled staff saying that their employer has made adequate adjustment(s) to enable them to carry out their work.
	79.70%
	78.05%
	-1.65%




[bookmark: _Hlk164179372]
78.05% of disabled staff say that the organisation has made adequate adjustments to enable them to carry out their work. This is a decrease of 1.65% in the previous 12 months. 

Indicator 9: a) The staff engagement score for disabled staff, compared to non-disabled staff. b) Has your Trust taken action to facilitate the voices of disabled staff in your organisation to be heard? (Yes) or (No)

(a) Staff Engagement Scores of Disabled Staff v Non-Disabled Staff

	
	Trust Score
	Not disabled staff
	Disabled staff

	Engagement Score
	6.87
	7.00
	6.50



The engagement score for disabled staff is lower than that of non-disabled staff (7.00 compared to 6.50 respectively).

b) Has your Trust taken action to facilitate the voices of Disabled staff in your organisation to be heard? Yes

The Trust has an established network for disabled staff (DAWN). The network is represented on the trust Staff Side Partnership Forum (SPF). In the last 12 months, the network and its members have been instrumental in:

1. Development of a DAWN information Pack. 
1. Launch of a Trust wide Disability Survey. 
1. Delivery of Workplace Adjustment Training for Managers. 
1. Promotion and use of the Reasonable Adjustment Guidance Documents.
1. Celebration of Disability History Month and International Day of Disabled People.
1. Celebration of National Day of Staff networks.

Indicator 10: Percentage difference between the organisation’s Board voting membership and its organisation’s overall workforce, disaggregated: 
· By voting membership of the Board
· By Executive membership of the Board

	
	Disabled
	Not Disabled
	Unknown

	Board Membership
	0
	13
	0

	Of which; 
 Voting Board Members
	0
	12
	0

	Non-voting Board Members
	0
	1
	0

	
	
	
	

	Board Membership
	0
	13
	0

	Of which;
Exec Board Members
	0
	7
	0

	Non-Exec Board Members
	0
	6
	0

	
	
	
	

	Number of staff in overall workforce
	401
	4930
	77

	Overall Workforce % by disability
	6.24%
	86.74%
	7.03%

	
	
	
	

	Total Board members by disability (%)
	0%
	100%
	0%

	
	
	
	

	Difference Board membership to overall workforce
	-6%
	13%
	-7%







Non clinical workforce, disability, 2024-25
2025	Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	7.8E-2	6.8000000000000005E-2	0.106	0	2025	Not Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	0.85	0.89	0.83499999999999996	1	2025	Unknown	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	7.0999999999999994E-2	4.2000000000000003E-2	5.8999999999999997E-2	0	2024	Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	6.5561416729464958E-2	4.6511627906976744E-2	6.1728395061728392E-2	0	2024	Not Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	0.85380557648831956	0.91085271317829453	0.87654320987654322	0.967741935483871	2024	Unknown	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	8.0633006782215522E-2	4.2635658914728682E-2	6.1728395061728392E-2	3.2258064516129031E-2	



Clinical workforce, disability, 2024-25
2025	Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	Medical 	&	 Dental Consultant	Medical 	&	 Dental Non-Consultant Career Grade	Medical 	&	 Dental Trainee Grades	6.4000000000000001E-2	6.0999999999999999E-2	4.5999999999999999E-2	0	3.4500000000000003E-2	4.1700000000000001E-2	1.7600000000000001E-2	2025	Not Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	Medical 	&	 Dental Consultant	Medical 	&	 Dental Non-Consultant Career Grade	Medical 	&	 Dental Trainee Grades	0.875	0.86099999999999999	0.89800000000000002	1	0.84670000000000001	0.875	0.94710000000000005	2025	Unknown	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	Medical 	&	 Dental Consultant	Medical 	&	 Dental Non-Consultant Career Grade	Medical 	&	 Dental Trainee Grades	6.2E-2	7.6999999999999999E-2	5.6000000000000001E-2	0	0.1188	8.3299999999999999E-2	3.5200000000000002E-2	2024	Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	Medical 	&	 Dental Consultant	Medical 	&	 Dental Non-Consultant Career Grade	Medical 	&	 Dental Trainee Grades	5.1383399209486168E-2	5.3405572755417956E-2	4.2452830188679243E-2	0	3.4146341463414637E-2	1.9230769230769232E-2	4.9504950495049506E-3	2024	Not Disabled	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	Medical 	&	 Dental Consultant	Medical 	&	 Dental Non-Consultant Career Grade	Medical 	&	 Dental Trainee Grades	0.87509881422924907	0.8529411764705882	0.89150943396226412	1	0.95609756097560972	0.96153846153846156	0.96534653465346532	2024	Unknown	Cluster 1: AfC  Bands 	<	1 to 4	Cluster 2: AfC  Bands 5 to 7
	Cluster 3: AfC Bands 8a to 8b	Cluster 4: AfC 
Bands 8c to VSM	Medical 	&	 Dental Consultant	Medical 	&	 Dental Non-Consultant Career Grade	Medical 	&	 Dental Trainee Grades	7.3517786561264828E-2	9.3653250773993807E-2	6.6037735849056603E-2	0	9.7560975609756097E-3	1.9230769230769232E-2	2.9702970297029702E-2	
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